

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

No. 93,649

NATHAN MIZRAHI and AVA RUTHMAN,
Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of MORRIS MIZRAHI, deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH MIAMI MEDICAL CENTER, LTD., d/b/a PARKWAY REGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER; EMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; LEONARD
FRANK, M.D.; HOWARD SUSSMAN, M.D.; RICHARD B. FIEN, M.D.;
SUSSMAN, STALLER & FIEN, M.D., P.A.; HOWARD PARMET, M.D.;
HOWARD PARMET, M.D., P.A.; JORGE MORDUJOVICH, M.D.; and
DRS. RUTECKI, PRESSER, FRANKFURT and MORDUJOVICH, P.A.

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE,
ASSOCIATION FOR RESPONSIBLE MEDICINE,
BRIEF ON THE MERITS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**
(Certified Question from Third District Court of Appeal)

Appellate Counsel for AMICUS CURIAE, Association for Responsible Medicine

HARRIET RAE FREEMAN
Florida Bar No. 083038
105 S. Narcissus Ave., Ste. 702
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Phone: (561) 659-4331
Fax: (561) 659-4386

BARBARA SCHEFFER
Florida Bar No. 968625
11380 Prosperity Farms Rd., Ste. 204
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33401
Phone: (561) 622-8100
Fax: (561) 622-3460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. SECTION 768.21(8) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES RAISES A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE | 8 |
| II. UNDER THE FEDERAL EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE, THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN APPLYING A “CAN YOU CONCEIVE” RATIONAL SCRUTINY TEST RATHER THAN THE PROPER “SENSITIVE” RATIONAL SCRUTINY TEST..... | 13 |
| A. <u>The Guiding Principles of the Federal Equal Protection Clause</u> | 14 |
| B. <u>The Sensitive Rational Scrutiny Test is the Proper Legal Standard</u> | 18 |
| 1. Section 768.21(8) created a politically powerless Class | 19 |
| 2. Victims of medical malpractice historically have been powerless although they are not a suspect class. | 20 |
| | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | <u>The Application of Sensitive Rational Scrutiny Proves that Section 768.21(8) of the Florida Statutes Violates the Federal Equal Protection Clause.</u> | 21 |
| III. | SECTION 768.21(8) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES EFFECTIVELY BARS THE BURDENED CLASS FROM ACCESS TO THE COURT IN VIOLATION OF THE FEDERAL PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND SECTION 21 OF ARTICLE 1 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION | 37 |
| A. | <u>A Common Law Right for “Wrongful Death” Does Exist.</u> | 37 |
| B. | <u>The Burden Class is Denied Access to the Courts Under the Federal Due Process Clause</u> | 42 |
| IV. | SECTION 768.21(8) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES VIOLATES THE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE IN BOTH THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS. | 45 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 46 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. | 48 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336, 109 S. Ct. 633, 102 L. Ed. 2d 688 (1989) | 21 |
| <i>Baker v. Bolton</i> , 1 Campb 439, 170 Eng Reprint 1033 (1808). | 37, 38, 39, 41 |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1971) | 42, 43, 44 |
| <i>Boucher v. Sayeed</i> , 459 A.2d 87 (R.I. 1983). | 35 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985). | 14, 16 |
| <i>Coburn v. Agustin</i> , 627 F. Supp. 983 (D. Kan. 1985). | 20, 21 |
| <i>Conner v. Cone</i> , 235 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1970). | 35 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S. Ct. 451, 50 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1976). | 15 |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471, 90 S. Ct. 1153, 25 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1970). | 16 |
| <i>Florida E. C. Ry. V. McRoberts</i> , 111 Fla. 278, 149 So. 631 (1933). | 41 |
| <i>Garber v. Snetman</i> , 712 So. 2d 481 (1998). | 8, 9, 46 |
| <i>Georgia Southern & Fla. Ry. v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 175 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1965). | 35 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Goheen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 263 Or. 145, 502 P.2d 233 (1972). | 39 |
| <i>Good Samaritan Hosp. Ass’n v. Saylor</i> , 495 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986). | 44 |
| <i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663, 86 S. Ct. 1079, 16 L. Ed. 2d 169 (1966). | 15 |
| <i>Hegeman Farms Corp. v. Baldwin</i> , 294 U.S. 158, 55 S. Ct. 370, 79 L. Ed. 829 (1934). | 30 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475, 74 S. Ct. 667, 98 L. Ed. 866 (1954). | 15 |
| <i>Huffman v. Boersen</i> , 406 U.S. 337, 92 S. Ct. 1598, 32 L. Ed. 2d 107 (1972). | 45 |
| <i>In Mattyasovsky v. West Towns Bus Co.</i> , 21 Ill. App. 3d 46, 313 N.E.2d 496 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974). | 38 |
| <i>Insurance Co. v. Brame</i> , 95 U.S. 754, 24 L. Ed. 580 (1878). | 40 |
| <i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6, 89 S. Ct. 1532, 23 L. Ed. 2d 57 (1969). | 36 |
| <i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 102 S. Ct. 1148, 71 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1982). | 18 |
| <i>McBride v. GMC</i> , 737 F. Supp. 1563 (M.D. Ga. 1990). | 32, 33 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869, 105 S. Ct. 1676, 84 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1985). | 16 |
| <i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718, 102 S. Ct. 3331, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1090 (1982). | 15 |
| <i>Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, Ltd.</i> , | |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| 712 So. 2d 826 (1998) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Moragne v. State Marine Lines, Inc. (Moragne I)</i> , 398 U.S. 375, 90 S. Ct. 1772, 26 L. Ed.2d 339 (1970). | 39, 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>Moragne v. State Marine Lines, Inc. (Moragne II)</i> , 211 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1968) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405, 55 S. Ct. 486, 79 L. Ed. 2d 949 (1935). | 36 |
| <i>Nolan v. Moore</i> , 81 Fla 594, 88 So. 601 (1920). | 38 |
| <i>Perez-Oroeza v. INS</i> , 56 F.3d 43 (9th Cir. 1995). | 18 |
| <i>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp.</i> , 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981). | 36 |
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786 (1982). | 14 |
| <i>Primary Care Physicians Group, P.C. v. Ledbetter</i> , 102 F.R.D. 254 (N.D. Ga. 1984). | 30 |
| <i>Psychiatric Ass'n v. Siegel</i> , 610 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1992). | 45 |
| <i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 109 S. Ct. 706, 102 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1989). | 15 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996). | 17, 29 |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982). | 18 |
| <i>Stewart v. Price</i> , 704 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998). | 8 |
| <i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 16 Pet. 1 (1842). | 40 |
| <i>The Harrisburg</i> , | |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 119 U.S. 199, 7 S. Ct. 140, 30 L. Ed. 358 (1886). | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434, 93 S. Ct. 631, 34 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1973) | 42, 43, 45 |
| <i>United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528, 93 S. Ct. 2821, 37 L. Ed. 2d 782 (1973). | 17, 26 |
| <i>Young v. St. Vincent's Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 653 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995). | 11 |
| <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55, 102 S. Ct. 2309, 72 L. Ed. 2d 672 (1982). | 17 |

CONSTITUTIONS

| | |
|--|--------|
| Amend. XIV, §§ 1, 5, U.S. Const. | 14, 42 |
| Art. 1, § 21, Fla. Const. | 37 |

SESSIONS LAWS AND STATUTES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Ch. 72-35, § 1 , Laws of Fla. | 24 |
| Ch. 90-14, §§ 1, 2, Laws of Fla. | 19, 22, 23 |
| §§ 768.16-768.27, FLA. STAT. (1995). | <i>passim</i> |

RULES

FLA. R. APP. P. 9.370 (1997) 1

SECONDARY SOURCES

10 Fla. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 427, at 740 (1997) 9

ALPERT, *THE FLORIDA DEATH ACTS*,
10 U. FLA. L. R. 153 (SUMMER 1957). 41

Holdsworth, *The Origin of the Rule in Baker v. Bolton*,
32 LAW QUARTERLY REVIEW 431 (1916). 38, 39

Malone, *The Genesis of Wrongful Death*,
17 STAN. L. REV. 1043, 1056-57 (1965) 38

Michael Griffin, *Tough job: Punishing doctors who kill*,
THE ORLANDO SENTINEL, Feb. 19, 1997, at C1, C4 24

MALPRACTICE CLAIMS DOWN IN FLORIDA,
THE TAMPA TRIBUNE, June 11, 1996, at 1 34

U.S. AGREES TO PAY TO REDUCE DOCTOR GLUT,
THE TAMPA TRIBUNE, Aug. 25, 1997, at 1-2 31

PROSSER, TORTS § 121 (1971 4th ed.) 41

SPEISER, RECOVERY FOR WRONGFUL DEATH, §§ 1:2, 1.3 (1966). 39

Academic Task Force for Review of the Insurance & Tort Systems:
Preliminary Fact-Finding Report on Medical Malpractice, 08/14/87 22

Discussion Draft of the Medical Malpractice
Reform Alternatives, 10/02/87 22

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Final Fact-Finding Report on Insurance & Tort Systems, 03/01/88 | 22 |
| Medical Malpractice Recommendations, 11/06/87 | 22 |
| U.S. Census, Vital Statistics, Health Care, Special Programs, 1996 Ed. | 32 |
| <i>Florida Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement for CS/SB 175 by Insurance, April 12, 1989 (testimony by Sen. Weinstein)</i> | <i>27</i> |
| <i>Hearing Before the Florida Sen. Banking & Ins. Comm., meeting on 04/08/97 (testimony of Sen. John Grant)</i> | <i>30</i> |
| <i>Hearing Before the Florida Sen. Banking & Ins. Comm., 04/15/97 (testimony of Sen. Brown-Waite).</i> | <i>44</i> |
| <i>Hearing Before Florida Senate Judiciary Committee meeting, early 1997 and next committee meeting on March 12, 1997 (testimony by Sen. Campbell).</i> | <i>11</i> |
| <i>Hearing Before Florida House Committee, 03/11/97</i> | <i>45</i> |
| <i>Hearing Before Florida Court Systems, Prob. & Consumer Law Subc., House Judiciary on April, 4, 1990 on H.B. 709, codified at § 768.17, § 768.21(3)(4)(8) (testimony by Rep. Lippman).</i> | <i>25</i> |

*Hearing Before Florida Court Systems,
Prob. & Consumer Law Subc., House Judiciary
on April 4, 1990
(testimony of James A. Dickson, of the
Florida Defense Lawyers Association, and of
Paul Jess, Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers).* 26, 27

*Hearing Before the Florida House Judiciary Committee,
April 16, 1990 (Consumer Graham testifying regarding H.B. 709).* 26
